¥ Voxelab

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENHER M EEH

Aquila Pro

Note: Each printer is tested before leaving factory. It is normal if there are some
residues in extruder or some tiny scratches on the build plate. It won't affect the
printing quality.

X 88 3D TENEL ATEEIITENE, SREBRLAFEEMERERITNFEET
BHIIE, HEEENR, ARINER.

V1.3.2-20210926






Content B®

Thank you for choosing Voxelab products. For your convenience, please read

the manual carefully before using it. Operate the printer accordingly.
Voxelab team is always at your service; contact us at any time if you need
any assistance.

Official website: www.voxelab3dp.com

(Get tutorials, software, firmware, printer maintenance and relevant
information)

Email: support@voxelab3dp.com

RRBHRE R FHE F Voxelab 7= & :

ATIHEEFMERAT R, BEEERZAFRDEIAREE, H=gig
BRI BB RIS R TIRE

VoxelabBEI AN Z S R IGRERBRNRS . EEREREPEBENS,
BEEUTBERARSHNER.,

BRfE: support@voxelab3dp.com

ML EBIE: 400 886 6023

E/5HiE: 0579-82238189

BEERMRFHE

01

Notes
fERAA

Product Introduction
REEN

Equipment Parameters
RESH

Spare Parts
THMHER

Assembly Guide
A% 3DFTENN,

Operation Guide
{E FH3DFTENH

Start Printing
BHIRITED

Mainboard Information
FIRES

Printing Notice
FTENE RSB

Trouble Shooting
R E



Notes B0

A wWN 2

Do not make any modifications to the printer. To avoid personalinjury or property damage please ensure your operation followed by the Guide.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keeping your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts.

Do not directly touch the nozzle and build plate to avoid high-temperature burn.

Do not expose the printer in flammable liquid, gas or dust environment (The high temperature generated by operating printer may react with dust,
liquid, and flammable gas in the air and cause fire).

Do not put the printer on a shaking place. It may affect the printing quality.

Children and untrained personnel are not allowed to operate the printer alone.

Operate the printer in a well-ventilated environment. Some materials may emit odors during the printing process.

Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform while booting up, lest printer damage.

Never use the printer for illegal activities.

. Never use the printer to make any food storage.

. Never put the printed model into mouth.

. Lower the build plate before loading/unloading filament. The distance between the nozzle and build plate should be at least 50 mm.
13.

Ensure regular maintenance for the printer; use dry cloth to remove dust and adhered residues.

& Watch out for the sharp edges and corners of the profile.

@NO VA WN

©

10.
11
12.
13.

BB TE@SE. BFRRBRABRE, BREMBIASHENMTRE,
EERITENE, BE2FREM. FE. KERNSEZENRENNE.
BAETEN T RMBEAITENTES, HIEHREERG.

BOEITEINRERTTRESA. RERRENKED GTHNETENSEATRSSESPHNE. RE. TRESERESIAKR) .
BOBTENREERNRASEMARENRER, TTEONRHIFMITENRSE.
JLERREZNEARIE RIRERFTEN.

BEENAETERITEN, BAFEMITNERRP IR ERK,
BDEFIRS T FHREBHELTTENTE S, BRITEHEE,
BEAFBIZIT N TIERLFELIED

BEARRZITENNFIERYIEFEL @,

BBITERE A O,

FEFTEMNUHTHIR 2IR(ER, BT ABEMRIES0MmBIER (BB, BURRIEMBLERE)
EEHLPITEN, BTHEHTEE, HERESSNLENEY,

A\ Bstinfmmsn, TELe,

02



Product Introduction

0 NV~ WN =

. X-axis limit sensor X#HpR{ {5 R&kSE
. Print platform $TENE &

. Z-axis limit sensor ZHPRAI1E R3S
. Leveling nut {BFI28

. Y-axis tensioner Y3k %28

. Extruded assembly #HH4B 44

. Feeding assembly %2413

—
8

1

®
2 — °

: Ly, ;
3
4
5
6 @

©

® @
. XE-axis assembly XEfH {4 9.

10.

1.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

12

13
14

15

10
11

16
17

% |

20

21
To " 22

23

24

18

Material rack and spool holder ¥Z2 R A &

X-axis right fixed block X## E Eir
X-axis tensioner XK %28

Platform clip EAEHN

Power switch and socket B3iEFF 3 R 1 B

Screen BRFE
Toolbox TE&E
Printer base #l38/EEE

03

19

17.

18.
19.
20.
. Filament detector 226 4814
22.
23.
24.

Voltage regulator B8 EF 1Y
Y-axis limit sensor Y PR {5 %28
Y-axis motor Yig e 4,

E-axis motor Ef 4]

X-axis motor X4
Coupling Bt#H28
Z-axis motor ZH e



Equipment Parameters i8&5#

Model | B¢ = Voxelab Aquila Pro

Print volume | s B R~ 235*235*250 mm

Forming technology | BE4Z AR FDM

Extruder quantity | IE3L# & 1

Layer thickness | EE 01 mm-0.4 mm

Nozzle diameter | X ERR Standard | #x&2 0.4 mm

Print precision | 5 +0.2 mm

Filament | $TED#1 4} $1.75 mm PLA

File format | 323580 Input | %I\ 3mf / stl / obj / fpp / bmp /png / jpg / jpeg Output | %t : G File / GX File / Gcode File
Connectivity| {TEDA USB connection printing / WIFI Online printing | UZEIEFTED / WifiBXALITED
Compatible slicing software | ST A &1k VoxelMaker / Cura / Simplify 3D

Power specification | BiEHA& Input| %A : AC115/230V 50/60Hz Output|#iti: DC 24V

Total power | RIN =K 360W

Hotbed temperature | R FRE <110°C

Nozzle temperature | B8 E <260°C

Resume printing function | Bre84E4T Yes | Z#F

Filament detection | BrAH&iN Yes | %

Dual z-axis rails | ZH £+ Yes | 328F

Language switch | {55 1]# Chinese / English / Japanese / French / Spanish / German | h3 /%3 / BiE /&8 /35 /YL FE
Supports(0S) | EBAIRIER S Windows 7/10 / Mac 0S

Print speed | {TENERE <180 mm/s, 30-60 mm/s normally | <180 mm/s, IE&A30-60 mm/s

04



Spare Parts S&p4ER

Screen *1

Printer base *1 @ g Gantry Frame *1
0 ERE

JREEAHT pABE

L

B\
- \ Material pipe and - *
Material rack *1 ’) Nozzle *1 Filament *1
J A nut *1 *
< o 5% D = e R
R @ R RS I
EE
Remove tool *1 Power cable *1 Needle *1 USB flash disk*1
BT BIEA BE U™

M6 Pneumatic joints *2

M6 EEL*2

Hexagon socket button
head screws M4x6 *2
WA T B SLIRETMAx6 *2

Hexagon socket head spring
Diagonal Pliers *1 x@ M4 T nuts *2 washer combination screws
BIEH*1 ’/ M4 TRUZ 2 M5x45 *5

A7 A EAE Sk A S IRET

M5x45 *5

Hexagon socket button Wrenchgs and
head screws M5x8 *2 )} screwdrivers
P75 A F B SLIRETM5X8 *2 RFEMBLT]

05

> N



Install the gantry frame Installation video can be found on Voxelab Youtube channel
RERREIR

Printer base *1

JEEEAMH

w0 %ﬁ Q%%ﬁ 1k
B & / =

A H = g Gantry Frame *1
==

E57 Gz
a8

Hexagon socket head spring A A M5x45 é %
washer combination screws

M5x45 *4

AAA BB A S IRET

M5x45 *4

Step: First lift the X-axis assembly up at least 15 cm to the position as shown, then use
four M5x45 screws to fix gantry frame with the base.
B BEEXHAS EARDFI15cm, BRIFMSX4SASIRITE IR EEREAS L.

06



Install the screen
BEETR

Hexagon socket button
head screws M5x8 *2
AN T ELIRETM5X8 *2

Pass the display cable through the cable
fixed buckle firstly, then connect it to the
screen. Finally install the screen onto printer
base side with two M5x8 screws (as shown).

BEBERRAFTELIN, SREERTSE,
BEA2HMoX8IRETE B R R E EFEN 83 R R
(WEMEFR)

Screen *1
ERE

07



3 Install spool holder
TR

d  Material rack *1

Material pipe and nut *1
HRERRZRES "

M4 T nut
M4 TRUZE

@
&
N

Hexagon socket button
head screws M4x6 *2
M7 B SLIRETMAX6 *2

'

Q’ M4 T nuts *2

<G
>
"/ M4 TEUZE *2
Back
EHE

Step: Put two M4x6 screws and two M4 T nuts into the material rack (as shown), place the spool
holder on the rack and fix on the profile with screws (as shown).

BRRERARIZERRENE L, F2RMAXCIRET R2AT R R AR IF IR REEEREEM L.

08



Adjust the synchronous belt
BRESE

O
—— Front
N
N W — o -
10)
‘o .
)
- .
|
® |
® | T
: u o)

A B
-~

| wai ) =]

Tips: Manually rotate the X-axis and Y-axis
tensioners to the appropriate tightness.
Reference standard: Press the synchronous belt
to feel its tension. It is best when the belt is
neither too loose nor too tense.

Belt being too loose or too tight both affect the
printing effect, and being too tight may cause
belt break.

AR BFDEX. YHRESRERTSENNEE.
ASBEBNESE: DUFRRERSTE—RKN
RNEENRE,

BEHEN. SEHSFIITENYER, XIS
RGeS

Move the extruder left and right to check whether it can touch the X-axis limit sensor and check the tension of
synchronous belt. It is best when the extruder is able to touch the X-axis limit sensor and synchronous beltis in a

proper elasticity.

EABHEL, RERAZE B EXERAGRR, HEBRSHRERE, UL TR HERAGER, &

THNREGHE.

09



Wire connection

REERL

1. Connect the yellow-labeled cables with "Z1" and "Z2" on 6 pin(4 wires) ports to Z-axis motors; 6%t (4%) O LHEEEERSLH 21", 72"
&N S EGRANZHBHER;

2. Connect the port of black cable to Z-axis limit sensor; B 4% 1.5 ZH# RO 1E R84 O XHE;

3. Insert the XE-axis assembly zcable; #_EXEMIBHHEHES ;

4. Insert the extruder cable into the extruder; #_EIEsLHEZ ;

5. Plug in the power cord (as shown) and toggle the switch to turn on the power. #F L8B4 (MREE) IRHFXITHEE.

& A

- Damage might occur if voltage is
set incorrectly. Make sure the
current input voltage matches to
your local mains (115/230 V).

- Plug in power cord and turn
power switch to 1 to turn it on.

- Do not disconnect the cables
when the printer is powered on.

AR

- MRBEREARER, TJRESIER
BRI, ERERBMABELERE
BIAESE (115/230V) .

- EEREIRE G B IRTT AR E IR ED
aIFHL,

- HYERBRE, BAMTEEL.

BB T

Z-axis motor port
ZHeBEO

ZHEB M

Z-axis limit sensor

) ZUPRAIE RS

2 — . S 72 4
- Z-axis motor
| ZiaH

Z-axis limit sensor
ZHIRAIE AR ED



Level Leveling operation video can be found on Voxelab Youtube channel

A EXEME “Voxelab3diTED" BIE, BERMIEFLM.
W 29707 | 29/0°C W 29/0°C A, 2vr0c W 29/0°C A 29007 W 29707 POREEIS
Level >
Q\ Z Calibration >
U S 2 ) AR Check the steadiness of the build
Control platform until touching the nozzle. plate before leveling. If the build
9 9 9 Leveling completed! .

plate is unsteady, please use an

open-end wrench to adjust the
V-wheel to steady it.

v ¥

&

Settings Level WEEERERIA—TEEEERE;

3|
-

A, BERALDRFBAT—TEER
MvELRHRE, EEFEaRIEmE

TR,
\'} Voxelab < Back < Back \'} Voxelab
My 3D Printer - My 3D Printer - = My 3D Printer a = My 3D Printer - j During the leveling process
Wi 25/0°C W) 25/0°C |, 26/0°C W) 25/0°C [, 26/0°C Wi 25/0°C 26/0°C :  please do not touch the
8 § & § =N 6 L + filament tube and nozzle
e > ‘ cable.
3 COBEIRP, BAEMHMSL
~ IR > L ERBELHEZ.
s A TR e _
2 EEA SN
- - - B2
.G} ¥ ¥ T8 Note: The Ul information is
+ 4 only for reference, the actual Ul
RE AT may be different.
AR REMNMSE, LRV
® Voxelab < Em < EE ¥ Voxelab

11



Level ®

. Move the nozzle to the top of the leveling nut. Screw the nut and adjust the distance between the nozzle and the
printing platform to about 0.1 mm (Thickness of a piece of A4 paper).

. We can use a piece of A4 paper to assist in leveling, so that the nozzle only scratches on the A4 paper. Adjust the
four leveling nuts in turn until you feel slight resistance from the nozzle when pulling the A4 paper.

. Test whether the distance between the nozzle and the print platform is proper or not. Repeat the above steps 1~2
times if necessary.

CHBEETETRE LA, REEE, BATHOTES, £2FEELR0Imm, MFLFEERS (—KAMENEE) ;

—_

N

w

Nozzle is too far away from build plate
that causes model unable to adhere to
the build plate.

—_

2 B—RAERINAT, ERERFEAE L ENRERSNBEK, KARRESIMNITRSNET, ANBEENN | mpmvats, EHTEENETS
DAERRERSBREWENEME, o .
3 WRTAPHARETAE, NELETEE LESEI-2K,

Note: If rotating nuts but the nozzle still cannot touch the build plate,
it might due to the position of the Z-axis limit sensor being too
high; please adjust it accordingly.

AR MERFATFESLEERERUTEITS, X2 AT ZHRAMER
SFMUBRELS, BELFT.

W&

Nozzle is too close to build plate that
‘HW J causes filament failed to sufficiently
O extruding. Nozzle may easily be
e ”:@ damaged and clogged, build plate

may be scratched.

BEBFANE, EMFHAE, BESS
R, EMEL, SMHITHTEA.

3 Perfect distance between nozzle and
' build plate ensures filament extruded

It is suggested that the center
. . position be checked after well 0.1 mm----
. adjusting the upper 4 positions. | & evgnly and adhering rightly on the
.|| mesrruERES, ® 200 build plate.
ELHEREPIMIERERE ® E XS FEMPTLEBEYS, RFEEFEE

12



Z-axis calibration

ZEE&‘E FR: RENHESE, LRV,
1
"@: 29/0°C M 29r0c "IB 29/0°C A 29r0c T@ 29/0°C B 29r0C T& 29/0°C B, 2900
Level >
Calibrating, please wait... Completed!
Z Calibration >
- - >
- B
MVOxeldb < Back < Back < Back
"@: 25/0°C B 28r0°c "IB 25/0°C A, 26i0c T@ 25/0°C B, 26r0c W 2s/0°c B, 2sr0c
A > =
BEP, HEHE.. SER!
ZipdAE >
-> > ->
6 5 4 4
¥ Voxelab ¢ Em < Em < ER

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.

Tap [Level] - [Z
Calibration] , the leveling
sensor starts to test the
build plate one by one.
When it finished, the
Z-axis calibration is done.

RrRRE BT - (28R
/El B RERTFFIRIRIR
RN RN, HoN RS
ﬁSZETI, RERZBBETA ..



Preheat
7w

My 3D Printer m = My 3D Printer - =
Wy 20000 B, 29r0¢ W 200 A 29/0¢
Move >
Motor [ @)
Control Homing >
9 Load >
O3 o
= a Unload >
+ 4
Settings Level Preheat >
PLA Preheat
® Voxelab 2> < Back
My 3D Printer m = My 3D Printer - 7
W 2s/0°c B, 26r0C W 25/0°C &, 26/0c
B >
LR o
k3 >
- e >
pizk-1 >
bk >
PLAT#
® Voxelab 2 > < BE

My 3D Printer

T@ 29/0°C

b

A

My 3D Printer

T@ 25/0°C

A

b=

&=

& 29/0°C

< Back
m =
B, 26r0c
—  220°%C
Fr
— s0°c +
< i@

210°C

100°c +

14

Note: The Ul information is only for
reference, the actual Ul may be different.

ARG RERESE, TIRLUIAE,

Note: If you need to adjust temperature for some
reasons, please tap [Settings] - [Temperature] - [PLA/ABS
preheat setting] to adjust parameter.

AR BETMHMNSREMRERTERAREE, UMEREER
[RE] - [BE] - [PLA/ABSTHURE ] BESH,



Load the filament

1. When waiting for preheating, please hang the
filament on the material rack.

1 ESFRE LT, SREMEENRE.

2. Press the handle to let filament pass through. I#EZELZHMTLHIEFE, BLRBDELIME,
3. Insert filament into filament tube; tap [Load] to feed filament to the nozzle. Loading is
completed when filament is extruded at the nozzle. Filament can be fed to the nozzle
manually when the printer is preheated.

BLREANGLE, Rf [1E4H]] - [H2] , ZRESBEANEE, SER5REL

BLRFE, ERNTR (HREEWHA, BuFMRLEAREXL).

15

My 3D Printer -
W 20/00c A 29r0c
Move >
Motor [ @)
Homing >
Load >
Unload >
Preheat >
PLA Preheat

1/2 > < Back

My 3D Printer -
W 2ss0c M 26r0c
E20] P
AR [ @)
[cIR-3 >
pit: >
B >
Wik >
PLAFG

1/2 > < i@

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.
AR RENESE, ZRUUIAE,

My 3D Printer -

"@ 230/230°c . 29/0°C

Load
230r230°C
Extruder heating...
Cancel
My 3D Printer ﬂ
W serzoc B 26s0c

38/230°C

BN

o

=



My 3D Printer m =

T@ 200/200c L, 60/60°C

@ 100% FARN]
T
= ¢

Maodel_oc

03:30

Build Time Tin

ol

L

Abort Print

® Voxelab

My 3D Printer -

W 200/2000c ., e0/60°C

@ 100% AR
re
s
Model_|
O
03:30
FTENEYTE)

¥ Voxelab

My 3D Printer - =

'l@g 200/200°c  J§, 60/60°C

@ 100%

Zlom

Madal

{

I

Pause print job?

& Voxelab

My 3D Printer -

W 200/2000c L 60/60°C

@ 100%

oo

Mndel

EEERITE

& Voxelab

My 3D Printer -

My 3D Printer - =
J 29/0°C

"@: 230/230°C  , 29/0°C "@ 187/0°C

Unload

2307230°C Unloading completed

Unloading the filament
about 1 minute...

® Voxelab < Back
My 3D Printer - = My 3D Printer a =
W 2307230 B, 29/0°C W oeroc B 29sec
b=k
230/230°C Bt
TEFEIR 2250, W1 5349
frive]
¥ Voxelab < Em

16

Note: The Ul information is only
for reference, the actual Ul may
be different.

AR RENRESE, ZRLUUIRE.

The methods of replacing
filament:

1. Tap [Unload], waiting for the
filament unload completed, pull
filament out from the feeding
assembly; repeat the load
process.

2. To replace filament during
the printing process, tap
[Settings], select filament
replacementicon, it will pause
the print and unload the
filament. After unloading
completed, please insert the
new filament then tap [Load].

HEDERED:

RE [B%] , FHEMBHRE
ST, fHHELNAMRREIREN,
THRY; ESHLLRE,
FTENS A2 ch S HRAERT -

R RE] - (%] BiR, g
FTENFHHENRLERME, BATHE
BANIEREM, mE (2] &
Hl, STHFEMER,



Start printing
BIRFTED

1. Ensure that the build plate has been leveled before printing.

2. Ensure that the filament has been loaded in an appropriate approach.

3. Please clean extruder before printing (Load the filament for a while to extrude all the melted filament printed last time).
4. Do not leave the printer unattended during operation.

1 HTENFHAETERRIT N E LR MIBTE,;

2 HTENFHARTIBRIREM RRIEMH, RETERRE;

3. TENFHARNE R BSL MM B R TS (BN TR B O EREM, B2 —RIVE, HRELL—ITHNEMESEFE) ;

4. ARTEKNBEAEFHER TER3DIT M.

[r—

| ‘ -
N J
Decompressed the slicing software package in the USB flash drive and Insert the USB flash drive, tap [Print], select a file to print.
install it to your computer. Open the software, load the stl file for slicing, HEAUE - &5 [$TE1] - EREBITENSE

then saved the sliced file to the USB flash drive.
BUEPITFRGEREE, RETEME,
AR, SAUIXGHTI R, BIARRNXHEEFEAVE,

17



Print Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.

TER R RERESE, TFEUUNE.
Wy 20/0°c A, 2r0c W 29/0°C A, 2er0c "@ 29/0°C & 29/0°C (D ohiamin @ s0.00mm/s T@ 200200 J}, s0/e0c
& provao7 & osm g o020mm @ 100% :

ﬁ B Voxelab-testmodel 9 L) .. Model_001
Disk N Testmodel-1 !‘ P [ ]

> > > > 03:30 01:00
Test model \ Build Time Time Remaining

' 20200715

30—
+ 4+
Settings Level USB Device E

Copy Build

Pause Settings

¥ Voxelab < Back 72 > < Back < Back ¥ Voxelab
Wy 2s10°¢ B, 26/0°c W 29/0°C Wi 2s10°¢ A, 2sr0c (D oh13min (@@ s0.00mm/s Wi 2202300, s0/50°C
T &R osem § 0.20mm @ 100% §
=
% ﬁ i Voxelab-testmodel Model_001
) nE & Test model-1 S
- - N y o 01:00
b | Test model $TENEYE HRiE
0N B3
—_— ' 20200715
FIr
RE av @ ] o]
i g BE
® Voxelab ¢ EA 72 > < =@ < &Rl ¥ Voxelab



Wi-Fi connection

Wi-FiiiE

My 3D Printer - =

¥y 29/0C

B, e

A

Control
ON b
+ e
Settings Level
® Voxelab
My 3D Printer a =

W 2570°C

A, 26/0°c

“

3¢

”+
+le

iRE e

¥ Voxelab

My 3D Printer - =
W 2010C A 2si0c
Temperature >
Wi-Fi >
Language >
Steps-per-mm >
Resume Print (;'
Filament Detect (;-
Light [ @)

1/2 > < Back

My 3D Printer - =
W 29/0°C A 29r00c
BE >
Wi-Fi >
Ea >
fEEt >
g «©
ST o«
BT ([ @)

1/2 > < @

My 3D Printer - =

W 2910C B, 29/0%C
wi-Fi [ @)
flashforge1 =
chinanet-ace Y
tp-link-123 a
Q5.1 “a
Q512 wa
Q5123 -
1/2 > < Back
My 3D Printer - =
W 2s/0°C 8, 26r0°C
Wi-Fi [ @)
flashferge1 =
chinanet-ace ™
tp-link-123 ~a
0Qs_1 .
Q512 e
Qs_123 .
< EE

19

W 2910C

123456 X

123 abc

< Back

My 3D Printer

123 abc

Note: The Ul information is
only for reference, the
actual Ul may be different.

ERC RERGSE, IR

U,
A 2si0°c

Y%#
Tap [Settings] - [Wi-Fi], open
the Wi-Fi function, choose the

Internet and save the

password.

- =
W 2s/0°C B, 26r0c

123456 X @
%t

RRRE [RE] - [Wi-Fi] ,
FTFWIFITNEE, EF—EWi-Fi,
HEAZG, EREWI-Fi,



Connect printer by Wi-Fi
Wi-Fii% #5268 fiX

W 29/0°c A 200¢ Wy 29/0°c B, 29r0¢
Buzzer [ @)
y Factory Reset >
Control Info >
Upgrade >
v ¥
+ 4
Settings Level
¥ Voxelab < < Back
"'@ 25/0°C A 2s10°C "@ 29/0°C B 29r0°c
18 «©
WE L RE >
ER >
a B >
¥ Voxelab ) < #@

My 3D Printer

&=
A, 200c

t Hel
W 29/0°C P
& & Connect Machine

Machine Type:

Aquila Pro >

Software Version:

Machine Type I

Nozzle Size

V0.0.5-1.7-4.4.0-1.0.0

IP Address: ¢

Wi-Fi/Ethernet -

192.168.2.192:8899

Wi-Fi MAC:
68:89:03:88:72:85 Connect Mode:

Usage Counter: 1P Address (port): 10 . 10 .100.254: 8899

0hours

| connect

< Back

My 3D Printer =

® VoxelMaker

R REE

 untitled.vfp

wEV) IEM #=EH

Wi 2s/0 & 2610 £

TEHLES: - J— R
Aquila Pro EERT »
B

v0.0.5-1.7-4.4.0-1.0.0
IPitsft: \L
192.168.2.197:8899
WIFI MAC:

68:89:D3:BB:72:85 SR Wi-FYLLER -
EIHITENEE): IP. #0010 . 10 . 100 . 254 : 8899
O/NET R
[ == |
1/2 > < iBE

1. After Wi-Fi connected
successfully, tap [Info] and
check the IP address.

2. Open VoxelMaker, click
[Print] - [Connect Machine],
input the Printer IP address
and click [Connect]. There is a
connect icon when it

connected successfully.

1 Wi-FiEERINE, RE R
&l - [BR] , E&IPHtiL,
2. ;T R4 VoxelMaker,
R [$TE0] - DEENE]
BMAEEIPHbE, [EERE; &
HAETABIRSEEED, &
R,



Firmware upgrade
E 4 E#H

Get the firmware files: Enter the official website <www.voxelab3dp.com> and download them at <Download Center>.
BT BBEREFEHE support@voxelab3dp.com £/EFHiE: 0579-82238189

Method 1:

1. Copy the firmware into the blank U disk.

2. Plug in the U disk into the USB port of printer and reboot the printer, waiting for the upgrade process finished.

3. Plug out the U disk after hearing three beeps, reboot printer again.

4. After the upgrade completed, please delete the firmware file in the U disk to avoid upgrading repeatedly next time.
FEL

1. BHEHEENEZAMUESD;

2 BUEREAITEN, ERITEIN, TEHSEHENR, SF "Efxm =7,

3. I83EEiRkisUE, ERTHN;

4. EFTRENBRUEPNEY, BRTRANESEN.

Method 2:

1. Connect the Wi-Fi successfully.

2. Tap [Settings] - [Upgrade], check the latest firmware; if there is a new firmware need to be upgraded, please tap [Yes] to upgrade.
FiE2:

1 BT ENHLER S ;

2. KRmE RE] - [EH] , EATERSHUARENHE., 08, RE [H#E] FAREMRD,

21



My 3D Printer - =
B, 29r0c

Wy 2910°C

® Voxelab

Control

My 3D Printer - =
8, 26/0%C

Wy 2500

O

¥, Voxelab

My 3D Printer

W 29/0°c

Buzzer

Factory Reset

Info

Upgrade

My 3D Printer

"'@ 29/0°C

1]

WEHRE

fER

Eif

2/2

2/2

A, 200c

& 29/0°C

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.
EE REMNESE, ZREMUIAE,

My 3D Printer - =
29/0°C

My 3D Printer 1=
Q 29/0°C

8=
& 210

Wy 2900 Wy 29/0%C Wy 20/0°C

(,»‘ Factory Reset >

> info > 30

> 1 A new version is found, >
9 Update firmware? 9 9
> Downloading... Update completed
< Back < 22 > < Back Cancel < Back

B 26r0c

My 3D Printer - =

"@ 25/0°C

&=
A, 2600

«© REHEE >

.)))

'!jg 25/0°C 26/0°C T@- 25/0°C

> & > 30

> | RELFIE, ’
WEFREL?
N - - EETH... - i
< Em < 22 < EE ] < @

22



Mainboard Information
EW% $ Y-axis motor and Z-axis motor port
10N

limit sensor port ZH A

YHHER AL PRATAE k=R

Motor switch port
BN RIEHL

Debug port
widEn

Nozzle wire port

BESLHEZ Screen port
EREHED
Power port Reserved port
iR EEO
. Hotbed wi . Platform temperature Theback  PCB cooling Z-axis limit
{:L.JKS":% \,OAHT];,U‘WIFE por detection port fan port fan port sensor port |
= SRR FARERN MBRBED PCB HANE ZHIRIEREE

23



Printing Notice
ITENER SR

. The adhesion of glass build plate may decrease after long time using. Please apply proper amount of glue to keep and improve the adhesion.
. Warping issues may occur when print ABS filament in cold environment, you may use glue to enhance the adhesion. It's not recommended to print ABS

filament at extremely low temperature environment, as print will fail when printed model getting away from the build plate.

. There is a certain quivering on the build plate during the printing which may cause flatness changed. Thus please pay attention to the adhesion of the

first layer when printing model; if the distance of build plate and nozzle is improper, please re-level it.

. If printing effect is not accurate enough, check the tension of synchronous belt and make it neither too loose nor too tight. When synchronous belt

working well, check the steps-per-mm under Settings. Turn up the steps-per-mm if the size gets smaller, or turns down the ratio if the size gets larger.

. If the build plate or extruder kit shakes, use a wrench to adjust tightness of the pulley to the extent that the pulley cannot be rotated. Tightness is well

adjusted when slightly sliding the plate or extruder kit there gets no shaking.

. If X-axis assembly shakes, adjust the distance between the pulley and the structural section properly using an open-end wrench; the pulley is well

adjusted when you cannot go on rotating it.
Optimal temperature for printing is 18~30°C. Too high or too low temperature is not good for printing results.

- BRFAKBERBMMNIEER TR, EEEREREKEMMMNA,

ECRRED, THABSEMBRREBNEREER, IRKRKIGEMMNN . RENEREIMOFEITNABSHR, REBSHNFABE.

HTFERET SR P URFENNSBRTEERERK. THNEIRE-—BOMNREEES, 5RER, BERET,

EMHRBART LERXRE, BEMABSFTREREERE, REABNAEIR, B2, BATERERS. ERSFERE, UTEREDETENL: ERARTR
K, ERIMEFL; BRI, FHRAEML,

CERAFAYFHAGERMRES, BERAFORFELYRETRRNMRE, ERRAUEY ., YEXEBNTFEIFHAGNABR, HALNBRUELTFEERS,
CERIXHMAMARS), BEAFORFELYHFBRLEEMNES. YAFRMLFAUENN, RBLNBRUBLTFEERTS.
L EBGTEREREA18-30°C, SEHIMNHERE, BEHIMITNRE.

24



Trouble Shooting
&

Q:

A:

Lo

What if the model warps or is unable to stick to the build plate?
FEREER, MAEITNEARAN?

1. The temperature of build plate was too low; increase its temperature
accordingly;

2. Filament failed to adhere or bond on the build plate, use glues to
enhance the adhesion;

3. Distance between the build plate and the nozzle is too far or the build
plate is not leveling enough; re-leveling the build plate accordingly.

1 FEEREREXR, BMEFEERE;

2. MRS GRIORARBUK, 1BIEMIN) ;

3. FASBREEBAKX, FAREE, BEHHTE.

: What if the accuracy of model is not good?

BESTEIR T RREAN?

: Please ensure the normal tension of the synchronous belt, neither loose

nor tight.
WANRSHREFENIALE, ARISERS.

- What if the screen turns dark?

BRAZETAREAN?

: 1. Please check whether the wire of screen has those questions: loose,

plugged in reverse, plugged in wrong position, tilted plugging;
2. Refresh the firmware to see if the screen can recover to normal;
3. Contact the after-sales personnel if necessary.

1L RERBARRENY. BR. REBMHBREN, EHER—T,
2. BXREH, RERIKE, EARBERARAZS.

- What if the build plate cannot be heated?

RRFIEM.

: Please check the digital display of the temperature. If the temperature is

improper, please replace the thermistor. Otherwise, please replace the
heating wires.

EERERREERE, ERENASBERK, TEFEABENE; BERRE
BARMAK, MAREIRE, FES.

: What if the nozzle cannot be heated?

BRI,

: 1. Please check the temperature on display screen; if the temperature is

shown abnormal, itis in the reason of thermistor. Please replace the
thermistor and try again;

2. If the temperature is shown normal, it may be in the reason of heating
cable. Please replace the heating cable and try again.

1. EERERTRERE, ERENAKBERE, BEERAKBME,;
2. BESRERRMA, MRAELRK, FEH,

- What if the axis cannot be moved?

WLEEH,

: 1. Check the wire of the electric motor;

2. Contact us by email listed.
Email: support@voxelab3dp.com
1. EBNARESEMHET;

2. RERAXSR,

- What if the files are garbled and cannot be read?

XHEBT, EEART?

: Repair the model before slicing.

MRABEEEE,

: What if knock and noise occur when nozzle returning to zero point?

OE—EEES , FFTR, BREFE.

. 1. Check whether the zero sensor is knocked and broken;

2. Check the lines and see whether the noises stop when pressing the
sensor by hand;

3. Contact us by email.

Email: support@voxelab3dp.com

1L HNEZERBEESETOM, 2RBHEDERSE;

2 WBABRREERE, FOIRERRBEERGFEL,;

3. RERAXS.



Trouble Shooting
W ER{E

@

Q: Unable to resume printing from power failure?
RTEB LT INREANBEEAD

A: It might be caused by different usb flash disk. Make sure you are using the
same usb flash disk before and after the power cut off.

HERAEERNUERE, BRIENBIERE—UE.

Q: Too much filament oozing?
ERTENR 4728,

A: 1. Reduce the printing temperature by 5~10°C;

2. Increase the traveling speed, or increase the retraction length and speed.

1. EHIFMEITENRES-10°C;
2. EHBREEEE, RERARMEELAREIHME,

Q: What if offset occurs on the printed model?
REFTENRBE EAT?
A: 1. Check the tightness of the synchronous belt and ensure it is correctly
installed;
2. Slice the model again;
3. Reduce print speed;
4. Make sure operating temperature doesn't exceed its assigned set-point
temperature 30°C.
LHIANRSHKREN, BEERSHRERER
2 FTEBBERIA;
3. BIRITENRE;
4. BIMBEARRRERSBINBRERSIBE30C,

’

i

26

: Printer gets broken at the time of turning it on?

HEREBARAT .

It might be caused by dialing to the wrong voltage. Please check whether

the voltage is dialed correctly.
FXREFHRBAER, REEBERTRIERNBEE.,

:No filament coming out during printing?

BESTENRRBLT

: 1. Shorten the retraction length to avoid any abrasion;

2. Check whether the extruder is clogged, use a needle to clean it if
necessary;

3. Confirm whether the filament feeding wheel is stuck, if it is, please clean
itup.

1. EHFRERME EHEIRESER;

2. WMIABLEREE, SRETEREBHEE;

3. BINELBRENRERME, EREBBETS.



After-sales Service Registration Form

EERFEICE

Series No. Purchase from
FHS ML RIS

Tel. Contact
BRREIE BER A

Add.

ik

Fault Description:
BUEEE

o Please fill in this form carefully, cut out this form and mail it back to Voxelab together with the printer, or download this form from
www.voxelab3dp.com, fill in this form and mail it to support@voxelab3dp.com. After-sales service shall not be provided without this form.

BEWMFREASIER, STHENESEVoxelab, RESHERETEHTERRS .

0 Please contact your reseller to get after-sales service help if your printer is not purchased on official Voxelab website.
WETEIEVoxelabE S F AN, BEERREBUIHRERNEEZIF.



After-sales Service

<ASC20200701 >

Note: The one who sells you the printer should be responsible for your after-sales service.

1. Voxelab grants all end-users a 12-month limited warranty for all Voxelab 3D printers (except the Voxelab extruder) and a 3-month warranty for Voxelab

FFF Extruder.

2. If Voxelab 3D printer fails during normal and proper use within the warranty period (judged by Voxelab engineers), Voxelab will provide users with free

maintenance services or remote after-sales support.

3. The warranty period starts from the outbound date, or starts from the invoice date if clear and confirmed invoice is provided.

4. Voxelab will repair or replace only the defective parts with new or reconditioned parts that are functionally equivalent or superior to those original

parts. The warranty period of replaced parts is the same as the printer.

Parts Excluded from This Warranty What is not covered

Build Tape Plastic Scraper
Build Plat Metal Scraper
USB Stick Allen Wrench
USB Cable Stamping Wrench
TF Card Tools Bag

Card Reader Accessories
Filament Glue

Filament Spool USB Flash Disk

* Voxelab extruder kit is always on
iteration and upgrading (Purchase
separately if you need).

- Unable to provide valid After-sales Service Card or serial No. (Including but not limited to lost, alter or

fuzzy cannot be confirmed);

- Damage(s) caused by improperly or incorrectly performed modifications, alterations or repair;

- Damage(s) caused by operation under improper environment (damp, wet or other extreme weather);
- Exterior scratch or flaw caused by abrasion, aging or normal use;

- The warranty period of printer or part has expired;

- -Damage(s) caused because having the printer repaired in repair shops unauthorized by Voxelab;

- Damage(s) caused by improperly installation, use or operation;

- Damage(s) caused by abuse (overloaded working), misuse;

- Damage(s) caused by using unauthorized spare parts or poor quality filament ;

- Damage(s) caused by using 3rd party software;

- Damage(s) caused by force majeure (such as a lightning strike, fire, earthquake, floods or any other

event beyond human control);

- Damage(s) caused by using 3rd party parts.



EERSF

<SAC20200804>

VoxelabR FWESHERRSHIEN, MREI3DITENHL2EIEVoxelabE T FEME, 1B0AME LB RIKEE R,

1. VoxelabFrE3DITENHIS N A PIRE12D A ENARER, EPFFFRAIDITEINM B RRNEN3MNA .
2. RRPREREHIEAARE (HAVoxelabTRIFIFE) , BRREEBRUHREFRAZS.

3. ERRSABMT AL BHANER. MERMABHNAR, NUREFEBSANELS.

4. HEBEATTRNELHEY, EFSRIRGNERSER. £ERGRRNESEENRRNEER,

UTBHARTINRFRTE UTBERAERFREER

s . FARUENERERFNS (R, K. BB ;
AR DA F R N;
e o B R B A B R AR
B - B B SR ZVoxelabBA S AL E AL
- N R SAE N TR T ERTER RS SRS
UL TRRRIERE IR REEEER. ZARERREEROIMIENEE;
USB%; T E&EH

- TR dEVoxelabiE R M SR A TS B0 IR B SRS AR IR

TERM L% TSRS RS R R S R R R

TR MR M T R R S LR IR

ETEIRRE. ERmERRERELRE;

BT EA (BEBUTERY) . RAMERRSREDRA;

BT AR B TR R S R RR;

ETFHPRY (9. ATARBERGESE) ERNSE KSR,
ERTRER (KR, BE. BE. KRE) EROKERRSR;

* BT VoxelabF @Bk SEIEAT R, BELF
TEMATRMMEEI,



differences between printer models. Voxelab reserves final explanation rights.

Physical objects and final images might be distinct from the user manual due to E E
REHMNERE, IYCTREBRER, BUIVAE, FRBBREBRBIVININSE=HRREIRATME. -

] L

RIGTEANE LB B suE

¥ Voxelab

Official Website: www.voxelab3dp.com E-mail: support@voxelab3dp.com
Address: Xianyuan Road NO.518, Wucheng District, Jinhua, Zhejiang, China.

3 Voxelab (§) voxelabofficial
@) Voxelab (@3 Voxelab 3D Printing

AT IRNEZHRRERAT
ik HIEEETRES18S

EN: www.sz3dp.com = LY
BR%E: support@voxelab3dp.com @ C € @J " (Y K
AR EIE: 400 886 6023 e o



